benefits was calculated for each fund. The expected rate of return was set by
calculating the single equivalent expected return that arrived at the same present
value of benefits for cash flows as the one calculated using both short-term and
long-term returns. The expected rate of return was then set equivalent to the single
equivalent rate calculated above and rounded down to the nearest one quarter of
one percent.

City of Huntington Beach
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Nine-Month Period Ended June 30, 2018

82

7. RETIREMENT PLAN – SUPPLEMENTAL (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

The following table shows the changes in net pension liability recognized over the
measurement period (in thousands):

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate -  The
following presents the City’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rate:

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability

Balance at September 30, 2017 64,586$   57,957$   6,629$

Changes in the year:

Service cost 344   -   344

Interest on the total pension liabilities 2,964   -   2,964

Differences between expected and actual experience (794)   -   (794)

Changes of Assumptions 2,115   -   2,115

Benefit payments, including refunds of members contributions (3,388)   (3,388)   -

Contributions - employer -   3,507   (3,507)

Contributions - employee -   -   -

Section 115 Trust segregation (3,788)   3,788

Net investment income -   2,128   (2,128)

Administrative expenses -   (145)   145

Net changes 1,241   (1,686)   2,927

Balance at June 30, 2018 65,827$   56,271$   9,556$

Supplemental Plan

 Discount Rate - 1%
(5.25%)

 Current Discount
Rate (6.25%)

Discount Rate + 1%
(7.25%)

16,253$   9,556$   3,851$

Plan's Aggregate Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
(in thousands)

City of Huntington Beach
Notes to Financial Statements

For the Nine-Month Period Ended June 30, 2018

83

7. RETIREMENT PLAN – SUPPLEMENTAL (Continued)

f.  Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to
   Pensions

For the nine-month period ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized pension
expense in the amount of $2,206,000 for the Supplemental Plan.

At June 30, 2018, the City reported deferred inflows of resources related to the
supplemental pension plan from the following source (in thousands):

For the Supplemental Plan, $1,309,000 was reported as deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions which will be recognized in pension expense as